

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GRAND CANYON UNIVERSITY

and

EDMOND BARDWELL, an Individual

and

JOHN YOUNG III, an Individual

and

**SHELLY CAMPBELL, an Individual
and**

GLORIA JOHNSON, an Individual

Case 28-CA 22938

Case 28-CA-23035

Case 28-CA-23038

Case 28-CA-23336

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
GRAND CANYON UNIVERSITY'S LIMITED CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S OCTOBER 21, 2011 DECISION

JACKSON LEWIS LLP
Richard Cohen
Jeffrey Toppel
2398 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 1060
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Attorneys for Grand Canyon University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S ANSWERING BRIEF

INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THERE IS NO SUPPORT IN THE RECORD FOR THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT CAMPBELL, BARDWELL OR JOHNSON COMPLAINED ANY MORE THAN THE HUNDRED OF OTHER ENROLLMENT COUNSELORS AT GCU WHO RAISED SIMILAR ISSUES ABOUT VARIOUS ASPECTS OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT.	7
II. THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT KNOWLEDGE BY LOWER LEVEL SUPERVISORS OF THE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATEE’S PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE IMPUTED TO THE DECISIONMAKER, SARAH BOEDER.	8
A. The ALJ’s Finding is Not Consistent with Board Case Law.	9
B. The ALJ Failed to Make Specific Findings Regarding the Decisionmaker’s Knowledge of the Protected Concerted Activities of Bardwell or Johnson.	12
III. EVEN THOUGH THE ALJ PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CAMPBELL AND BARDWELL’S TERMINATIONS WERE NOT UNLAWFUL, HE ERRED IN FINDING THAT PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY WAS A “MOTIVATING FACTOR” IN THEIR TERMINATIONS.	13

A.	The ALJ Erred in Finding that the Acting General Counsel Established a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that Campbell’s Protected Concerted Activity Was a Motivating Factor in GCU’s Decision To Terminate Her Employment.	15
IV.	THE ALJ ALSO ERRED IN FINDING THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL ESTABLISHED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> SHOWING THAT BARDWELL’S PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITY WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR IN GCU’S DECISION TO TERMINATE HIS EMPLOYMENT BASED ON CLOSE PROXIMITY ALONE.	
V.	THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION THAT THE UNIVERSITY’S DECISION TO TERMINATE GLORIA JOHNSON WAS UNLAWFUL CAN NOT BE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD OR THE RELEVANT CASE LAW.	18
A.	There was Insufficient Evidence Even to Support a <i>Prima facie</i> case.	22
B.	In addition to his error in finding that a prima facie case had been established, the ALJ plainly erred in concluding that GCV’s explanation for the decision to terminate Johnson was a pretext and that she had been terminated because of her protected concerted activity.	25
VI.	THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING RESPONDENT PROMULGATED AN OVERLY-BROAD ORAL RULE ON DECEMBER 16, 2009 PROHIBITING EMPLOYEES FROM DISCUSSING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT.	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Caskey v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 535 F.3d 585, 594 (7th Cir. 2008).....19

Davis v. Time Warner Cable of Southeastern Wis., L.P.,
651 F.3d 664, 675 (7th Cir. 2011).....19

Dr. Philip Megdal, D.D.S., Inc., 267 NLRB 82 (1983).....7

Ellison Media Co., 344 NLRB 1112 (2005).....7

Gossen Company, 254 NLRB 339, 355.....10

Goldtex, Inc. v. NLRB, 14 F.3d 1008, 1011 (4th Cir. 1994).....10

NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229 (1953)

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB, 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003).....7

Scroggins v. University of Minn., 221 F.3d 1042, 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)19

West Covina Disposal, 315 NLRB 47, 64
(1994).....10

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enf'd* 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....10
